

NO. 20-40359
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO
R. ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVINO, JR.; JUAN
L. RUIZ; DEYANRIA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ;
ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,

Defendants-Appellees

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES ISIDRO R. ALANIZ and MARISELA JACAMAN

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Laredo Division, Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-48
Hon. John A. Kazen Presiding

JT Morris
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E., Ste. 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
Tel: (215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

Darpana Sheth
Conor T. Fitzpatrick
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Ste. 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
darpana.sheth@thefire.org
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Priscilla Villarreal

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

The cause number and style of the case is No. 20-40359, *Priscilla Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas, et al.* (USDC Civil No. 5:19-CV-48, Southern District of Texas).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Majority Faithfully Applies the Supreme Court’s “Fair Warning” Rule in Denying the County Defendants Qualified Immunity.....	4
II. The Panel Majority Correctly Found That No Reasonable Officer Would Have Enforced Texas Penal Code § 39.06(c) to Criminalize Villarreal’s Routine Journalism.....	9
A. The panel majority is correct that no reasonable official would have relied on the statute’s “intent to benefit” element to criminalize Villarreal’s journalism.....	10
1. Villarreal’s reporting did not meet the statute’s “intent to benefit” element.	11
2. It was obviously unconstitutional to enforce § 39.06(c) against Villarreal.	12
B. <i>Florida Star</i> and other authority demonstrate that no reasonable official would have relied on the “not been made public” prong of the statute to justify arresting Villarreal.	13
III. The Panel Majority Correctly Held That the Independent Intermediary Doctrine Does Not Shield Defendants from Liability.....	15
IV. The Panel Majority Correctly Upheld Villarreal’s Selective Enforcement Claim.	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	12
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	2, 5
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 447 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Lindquist v. City of Pasadena, Tex.</i> , 669 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	15
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	6
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)	15

Morrow v. Meachum,
917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019) 7

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015) 7

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 13

Nieves v. Bartlett,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 19

Rountree v. Dyson,
892 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2018) 17

Sause v. Bauer,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) 6

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979) 3, 14

Swiecicki v. Delgado,
463 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2006) 15

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 6

The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989) 3, 14

Thompson v. Ragland,
23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022) 6

Tyson v. County of Sabine,
42 F.4th 508 (5th Cir. 2022) 6

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex.,
44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 18
Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c) *passim*
